

No. 21-1416

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER ORR,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTIAN BROTHERS HIGH SCHOOL, INC.;
and LORCAN BARNES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
PAUL E. GASPARI
Counsel of Record

DANIEL C. ZAMORA
WEINTRAUB TOBIN CHEDIAK
COLEMAN GRODIN
475 Sansome St. #510,
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel. (415) 433-1400
Fax (415) 433-3883
pgaspari@weintraub.com

RYAN E. ABERNETHY
WEINTRAUB TOBIN CHEDIAK
COLEMAN GRODIN
400 Capitol Mall, 11th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel. (916) 558-6000
Fax (916) 446-1611

Counsel for Respondents
**CHRISTIAN BROTHERS HIGH SCHOOL, INC.
and LORCAN BARNES**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Petitioner Concedes That Christian Brothers High School is a Religious Organization.....	3
B. As the School’s Principal, Petitioner Was One of Its Religious Leaders and Petitioner Acknowledged and Understood that His Position Existed to Convey the School’s Religious Message.....	5
II. Procedural History	8
A. District Court Proceedings	8
B. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	10
I. Petitioner Has Not Demonstrated a Compelling Reason to Grant His Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	10
II. This Case Does Not Present an Important Question of Federal Law to Resolve	11
A. Overview of the Ministerial Exception.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The District Court and Ninth Circuit Did Not Err in Applying the Ministerial Exception Because They Relied Entirely on Petitioner’s Own Testimony About His Job Duties and What He Actually Did as the Principal of CBHS—Not Merely His Religious Employer’s Explanation of His Duties	13
1. Petitioner Admitted to All of CBHS’s UMFs That Establish Petitioner as a Minister with Significant Spiritual Leadership Duties.....	16
2. Petitioner Mischaracterizes the Undisputed Material Facts In order to Discredit the Courts’ Holding Below and Create the Illusion That This Was Simply a Case of Deference to the Employer’s Explanation.....	19
3. The Courts Below Correctly Held That Orr’s Contradictory Declaration Could Not Contravene This Court’s Authority and the Entire Rationale for the Ministerial Exception	23
C. The District Court Did Not Err by Refusing to Fully Credit Petitioner’s Declaration Which Conflicted with His Prior Deposition Testimony.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Petitioner Could Not Point to Any Conflict in the Federal or State Courts That Would Present a Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari.....	31
A. Petitioner Offered No Example Where A Court Used <i>Guadalupe’s</i> Reasoning to Arbitrarily Expand the Ministerial Exception to a Non-Minister, Because There Are None	31
B. Catholic School Principals Have Unanimously Been Held to be “Ministers” in All Cases Before <i>Guadalupe</i> Was Published, Which Further Refutes Petitioner’s Theme that His Case Exemplifies <i>Guadalupe’s</i> Supposed Expansion of the Ministerial Exception Beyond the Scope of Spiritual Leadership.....	34
C. Petitioner’s Request for this Court to Overturn Its Ruling in <i>Guadalupe</i> is Not Warranted Because its Framework is Workable, Recent, and Well-Reasoned.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	27, 30
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	31, 32, 33
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	20, 34, 35
<i>Ginalski v. Diocese of Gary</i> , No. 2:15-CV-95-PRC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168014 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 5, 2016)	24, 26, 34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	36
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12
<i>Nolen v. Diocese of Birmingham in Ala.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00238-AKK, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141496 (N.D. Ala. Sep. 1, 2017).....	34
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (July 8, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
STATE CASES	
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 301 Conn. 759 (Conn. 2011)	35
<i>Pardue v. City Consortium Schs. of the Archdiocese of Wash., Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 699 (D.C. June 9, 2005)	23, 25, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....	1, 34
RULES	
US Supreme Court Rule 10.....	10, 11, 31
US Supreme Court Rule 10(a)-(c)	11
